component being recorded at fair value without consideration given to the conversion feature. Issuance costs are also allocated between the debt
and equity components. FSP APB 14-1 requires that convertible debt within its scope reflect a company�s nonconvertible debt borrowing rate
when interest expense is recognized. The provisions of FSP APB 14-1 are retrospective upon adoption, and prior period amounts have been
adjusted to apply the new method of accounting. This new pronouncement applies to our 3 3/4% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due
2012 (�Convertible Notes�) issued in August 2005. The cumulative effect of the accounting change for years prior to 2009 was to decrease net
income and thus retained earnings by $7.6 million. Additional information on the impact of this change in accounting principle is presented in
Note 11 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 on the financial statement line items of the Condensed Consolidated
Income Statement for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
FSP

APB 14-1
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
FSP

APB 14-1
As

Adjusted
Interest expense $ (10,303) $ (1,004) $ (11,307) $ (20,921) $ (1,985) $ (22,906)
Income before income tax provision 58,625 (1,004) 57,621 110,428 (1,985) 108,443
Income tax provision 23,215 (402) 22,813 43,729 (794) 42,935
Net income 35,410 (602) 34,808 66,699 (1,191) 65,508
Earnings per common share�basic 0.72 (0.01) 0.71 1.37 (0.03) 1.34
Earnings per common share�diluted 0.66 (0.01) 0.65 1.25 (0.02) 1.23

7

Edgar Filing: FTI CONSULTING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

FTI Consulting, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(amounts in tables expressed in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 on the affected financial statement line items of the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008:

December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
FSP

APB 14-1
As

Adjusted
Other assets�noncurrent $ 59,948 $ (599) $ 59,349
Total assets 2,088,169 (599) 2,087,570
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 150,898 (17,983) 132,915
Total current liabilities 423,909 (17,983) 405,926
Deferred income taxes�noncurrent 76,804 6,973 83,777
Total liabilities 964,342 (11,010) 953,332
Additional paid-in capital 717,158 18,022 735,180
Retained earnings 486,493 (7,611) 478,882
Total stockholders� equity 1,123,827 10,411 1,134,238
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 2,088,169 (599) 2,087,570
3. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2009, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 165, �Subsequent Events� (�Statement No. 165�). Statement
No. 165 provides general standards of accounting for and disclosure of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial
statements are issued or are available to be issued. The statement sets forth the period after the balance sheet date during which management of a
reporting entity should evaluate events or transactions that may occur for potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. The